
: ) r I L _________ 

VIRGINIA: AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
DINWIDDIE COUNTY HELD AT THE COURTHOUSE ON JULY 6, 
1966 AT 2:00 P.M. 

PRESENT: S. E. WINN DARVILLS DISTRICT 
M. G. CHANDLER NAMOZINE DISTRICT 
A. M. SMITH' ROHOlt; DISTRICT 
L. L. MEREDITH ROWANTY DISTRICT 
P. E. HAUSER SAPONY DISTRICT 

IN RE: READING OF MINUTES. 

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved~ 
There was added an addition to the minutes of the meeting held 
June 1, 1966 which is recorded on page 207 Book #6. 

IN RE: ALIDWANCE OF' CLAIMS AND SALARIES. 

On motion duly made and carried, it is ordered by the 
Board that the salaries and accounts against the General Fund of 
the County for the month of June, 1966 amounting to $7,502.45 
be allowed and check numbering 66-721 thru 66-781, both inclusive, 
be issued, therefor payable out of the General Fund of the County, 
said claims have been atidited and approved by the Board. 

IN RE: ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS AND SALARY AGAINST THE DOG FUND OF 
THE COUNTY. 

On motion duly made and carried, it is ordered by the 
Board that the salary of $355.00 be paid to the Dog Warden for 
the month of June, 1966 and that claims and accounts amounting 0 

to $44.00 be allowed· and checks numbering D-66-41 thru D-66-45 
both inclusive, be issued, therefor, payable out of the Dog Fund~ 
of the County, said claims have been investigated by the Dog Wardro 
and approved for payment by the Board. 

IN RE: TREASURER'S REPORT. 

F. E. Jones, Treasurer, having submitted a written 
financial report, same was ordered filed with the papers of the 
Board for the month of July, 1966. 

IN RE: WEST PETERSBURG SANITARY LAND FILL. 

The Board in previous meetings having authorized and 
approved the exercise of an option to purchase 4.45 acres of 
land near West Petersburg Subdivision to be used as a sanitary 
land fill received a petition from Rev. C. L. Robinson which 
beared 180 signatures protesting the location of said land fill. 
Rev. Robinson stated that the "citizens of West Petersburg"did not 
approve of this area as a dump being so close to their residences, 

M. G. Chandler moved that the Board not establish a 
land filIon the said land. There was no second. Action was 
pos~onecl to the next meeting. 

IN RE: RT. #618-ABANDOMENT OF PORTIONS OF 
For plat see Plat 4 
Page 32. 

Upon the motion of L. L. Meredith, seconded by M.G. 
Chandler, and unanimously carried the following resolution was 
approved: 

WHEREAS, Secondary Route 618, from 0.062 Mi. S. Int. 
Routes 666 and 618 to 0.168 Mi. S. Int. -Route 703; a distance 
of 2.674 miles, has been altered, and a new road'has been constructed 
and approved by the State Highway Commissioner, which new road 
serves the same citizens as the road so altered and, 

WHEREAS, certain sections of this "new road follow new 
locations, these being shown on the sketch titled,llChanges in 
Secondary System due to Relocation and Construction on Route 618, 
Project 0618-026-109,C-501,B-602, dated at Richmond, Virginia 
7-8-65". . 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT- RESOVLED: That the portions of 
Secondary Route 618, i.e., Sections 5,6,7, and 8, shown in red 
on the sketch titled, .ttChanges in .Secondary System due to re- . 
location and Construction on Route 618, Project 0618-026-109, 
C501,B602, dated at Richmond, Virginia 7-8-65 11 , a total distance 
of 0~78 miles be?ndhe~eby is, a~d~d to the Secondary System 

I ". .. .. !: ( 1 i., ( 

BOOK 5 PAGE 209 July 6, 1966 

----------------------- ~---



~ 
~ of S.tate Highways, pursuant to Section 33-141 of the Code of 
~ Virginia of 1950 as ~mended; 
.~ 

And further, that the sections of old location, i.e, 
Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4 shown i~ blue· on the afore-mentioned 
sketch, a total distance of 0.84 miles, be, and the same hereby 

~~iS' abandoned as a public road, pursuant to Section 33-76.12 of 
the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended; F lIt . or p at see p a 

(]) 
o I> 
+' .r-f 

~ 

IN RE: RT. #680 - ABANDONMENT OF PORTIONS OF Book 4 Page 32 

Upon the motion of L. L. Meredith, seconded by M.G. 
Chandler, and unanimously carried the following resolution was 
approved: 

WHEREAS, Secondary Route 680, from Int. Route 681 to 
1.179 Mi. W. Route 618,-a distance of 2.022 miles, has been 
altered, and a new road has been constructed and approved by the 
State Highway Commissioner, which new road serves the same 
citizens as the road so altered and, 

WHEREAS, certain sections of this' new road follow new 
locations, these being shown on the sketch titled,"Changes in 
Secondary System due to relocation and construction on R~ut~~#680, 
Project 0680-026-101,C-501,B-601, dated at Richmond, Virginia 
7-8-65". 

'Z g N8W, . THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the portions of 
:g t: ~Secondary Route 680, i.e., Sections 4,5, and 6, shown in red on 
~ (]) ~the sketch titled, tlChanges in Secondary System due to Relocation 

~and·Construction on Route 680, Project 0680-026-101,C-501,B-601, 
~dated at Richmond,Virginia 7-8-65", a total distance of 0.60 mile 
~be, and hereby is, added to the Secondary System of State Highways, 
I~pursuant to Section 33-141 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as 
,~ amended; 
~" 

And further, that the sections of old location, i.e, 
Sections 1,2 and 3, shown in blue on the afmre-mentioned sketch, 
a total distance of 0.63 miles, be, and the same hereby is, 
abandoned as a public road, pursuant to Section 33-76.12 of the 
Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended; 

IN RE: MAITLAND VILLAGE STREETS (RITCHIE AVE. AND OAK ST.) 

There was read a letter from the Highway Department 
dated June 22, 1966 pertaining to Maitland Subdivision and the 
streets of Ritchie Ave. and Cak Street which read in part. 

. "Under the Rural Addition Policy of the Highway Commission 
dated March 19, 1964, it is possible that these streets {Oak St. 
and Ritchie Ave.) could be considered for maintenance by the Highway 
Department with the provisions that the subdivider on property 
owners assume 50 per cent of the cost of construction in pre-
paring the streets to meet the Department of Highway's standards 
and Subdivision Ordinance. This cost has been estimated to be 
$450.00 on" each street, a~otal of $900.00. The property owners 
or subdivider would assume $450.00 of this cost. Also, -that any 
necessary drainage easements found necessary must be provided by 
the property owners or subdiv:i:clfi!¥". 

M. G. Chandler moved that this Board request the sub­
divider to furnish $450.00 to permit acceptance of Ritchie Ave. 
and Oak St. into the Secondary System L. L. Meredith seconded 
and the motion carried. 

IN RE: HIGHWAY SURVEY. 

As requested by this Board at its June 1st meeting. Mr. 
H. A. Fennell, Resident Engineer, Virginia Department of Highway 
presented a survey of the secondary roads in Dinwiddie County as 
follows: 

QISTREI 
Rowanty 
Sapony 
Darvills 
Namozine 
Rohoic 
Totals 

MILES HARD_SURFACE 
128.93 
78.57 
59.27 
52.94 
45.64' 

365.35 

MILES OF DIRT 
43.41 
39.14 
34.92 
15.13 

3.24 
135.85 

Tabulation of July 1st, 1966. 

TQI-.;"AL __ 
172.34 
117.71 
94.19 
1)8.07 
48.89 

501.20 



------- ----------

" ' " ) [~_ J 

IN RE: HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUDGET - ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR 
MEDICARE. 

Dr. W. R. Ferguson, Director of Health, appeared before 
the Board and requested a supplemental appropriation in the amount 
of $165.12 to compensate for added expenses due to the Medicare 
program, 

L. L. Meredith moved that the Health Department Budget for 
1966-67 be increased $165.12 to a total of $7,720.12. M. G. Chandler 
seconded. The motion carried. 

IN RE: TOWN OF MCKENNEY - WATER AND SEWER LINES UNDER #85. 

Mayor Paul F. Myers and councilman M. E. Elder appeared 
before the Board requesting that the Board of Supervisors part­
icipate with the Town on a 50/50 basis in sharing the cost of in­
stalling water and SBwer pipes under Interstate #85 at McKenney 
as recommended by R. Stuart Royer and Associates in a survey 
dated December 22, 1965. Estimated cost of said project would 
total approximately $13,000.00, 

M. G. Chandler moved that request be tabled for further 
consideration. L. L. Meredith seconded. The motion was defeated. 

P. E. Hauser moved that the Board of Supervisors participate 
with the Town of McKenney in installing water and sewer lines 
under Interstate #85 before the construction of Interstate #85 is 
completed on a 50/50 basis at a total estimated cost of $13,000, 
Dinwiddie County's share being $6,500. S. E. Winn seconded and 
the motion carried - 3 votes for, 2 votes against ( S. E. Winn, 
P. E. Hauser, and A. M. Smith voted ·'aye tl

, L. L. Meredith, M.G. 
Chandler voted "naye tl

). 

IN RE: HOSPITAL CONTRACT - MEDICAL COLLEGE OF VIRGINIA. 

A new contract effective July 1, 1966 to July 1, 1967, 
with the Medical College of Virginia for the treatment of indigent 
persons at the rate of $33.15 per patient day having been presented, 

Motion was duly made and carried that this contract be 
and hereby is approved by this Board and the Chairman is directed 
to execute same. 

IN RE: HOSPITAL CONTRACT - UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA. 

A new contract effective July 1, 1966 to July Ij 1967, 
with the University of Virginia for the treatment fif indigent 
persons at the rate of $33.15 per patient day having been presented, 

Motion was duly made and carried that this contract be and 
hereby is approved by this Board and the Chairman is directed to 
execute same. 

IN RE: WELFARE DEPARTMENT BUDGET - ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION 
YEAR 1966-67. 

w. A. Rawls, Welfare Social Worker, appeared before the 
Board represenating the Welfare Superintendent and requested 
that the Welfare Budget for 1966-67 be increased from $90,410 
to $92,840, due to increase allocations from the Commonwealth. 

M. G. Chandler moved that the Welfare Budget for the 
fiscal year 1966-67 be increased to $92,840'as requested. L. L. 
Meredith seconded. The motion carried. 

IN RE: SHORT TERM LOAN. 

Under the provisions of,Section 22-120 of the Code of 
Virginia as amended and upon motion of L. L. Meredith, seconded 
by M. G. Chandler, and properly carried the Board of Supervisors 
authorized the School Board to borrow additional funds by a short 
term loan if deemed neceBsary to meet expenses and upon consultation 
with the Treasurer. 

ATTESTaM~~_ 
EXECUTIVE SECBE~ARY 

--~ 

BOOK 5 PAGE 210 7/6/66 




